Household and similar electrical appliances - Safety - Part 2-102: Particular requirements for gas, oil and solid-fuel burning appliances
having electrical connections
ICS 13.120, 97.100.20,
97.100.30
SLOVENSKÁ TECHNICKÁ NORMA August 2016
STN
EN 60335-2-102
Elektrické spotrebi če pre domácnos ť a na

This standard is intended to be used in addition to the standards for non-electrical appliances and to
any Part 2 of EN 60335, if applicable.
NOTE 1 The following numbering system is used:
- subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
- unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101,
including those in a replaced clause or subclause;
- additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.;
- subclauses, notes, tables and annexes that are additional to those in the IEC standards are prefixed with the letter Z.
NOTE 2 The following print types are used:
- requirements: in roman type;
- test specifications: in italic type;
- notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
1) IEC 60335-2-102, Edition 1.2, 2012-11 is the consolidated edition of IEC 60335-2-102:2004 +
A1:2008 + A2:2012.
STN EN 60335-2-102: 2016
EN 60335-2-102:2016
3
There are no special national conditions causing a deviation from this European Standard, other than
those listed in Annex ZA to EN 60335-1.
There are no national deviations causing a deviation from this European Standard, other than those
listed in Annex ZB to EN 60335-1.
p NOTE   In this document, p is used in the margin to indicate instructions for preparing the printed version.
Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. CENELEC [and/or CEN] shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such
patent rights.
This standard covers the Principle Elements of the Safety Objectives for Electrical Equipment
Designed for use within Certain Voltage Limits (LVD - 2006/95/EC).
This document has been prepared under a mandate given to CENELEC by the European Commission
and the European Free Trade Association, and supports essential requirements of EU Directive(s).
For the relationship with EU Directive(s) see informative Annex ZZ, which is an integral part of this
document.
STN EN 60335-2-102: 2016
EN 60335-2-102:2016
4
Endorsement notice
The text of the International Standard IEC 60335-2-102:2004 + A1:2008 + A2:2012 was approved by
CENELEC as a European Standard with agreed common modifications.
COMMON MODIFICATIONS
INTRODUCTION
p Add:
The principal objectives of the Low Voltage Directive, 2006/95/EC, are covered by this standard. The
Essential Health and Safety Requirements (EHSR) (except 1.7.4.2 u) of the Directive 2006/42/EC,
which can be applicable to some of the appliances covered by this standard, have also been taken into
account.
1 Scope
p Replace the second and third paragraphs by:
This European Standard deals with the safety of gas, oil and solid-fuel burning appliances having
electrical connections, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phase appliances and
480 V for other appliances.
This standard covers the electrical safety and some other safety aspects of these appliances. All safety